Due to banks and other financial institutions Amortized cost Amortized cost 7,609,686 7,609,686
Customers’ deposits Amortized cost Amortized cost 66,942,620 66,942,620
Negative fair values of derivatives FVTPL FVTPL 116,655 116,655
Term loans Amortized cost Amortized cost 2,014,823 2,014,823
Subordinated debt Amortized cost Amortized cost 2,003,068 2,003,068
Other liabilities Amortized cost Amortized cost 830,300 969,094
Total 79,517,152 79,655,946

3. Summary of significant accounting policies – continued

The Saudi Investment Bank   Integrated Report 2018Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

111

Reconciliation of carrying amounts under IAS 39 to carrying amounts on the adoption of IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial and other assets, financial and other liabilities, and investments
in associates under IAS 39 to the adjusted carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on transition to IFRS 9 on January 1, 2018 due to
remeasurement.

SAR ’000

IAS 39
Carrying

amount as of
December 31, 2017

IFRS 9
Re-measurement

IFRS 9
Carrying

amounts as of
January 1, 2018

Financial and other assets
Due from banks and other financial institutions 3,513,073 (13,564) 3,499,509
Investments 21,713,976 – 21,713,976
Loans and advances 59,588,284 (643,301) 58,944,983
Investments in associates 1,019,961 (26,621) 993,340
Other assets 306,683 (276) 306,407
Total financial and other assets 86,141,977 (683,762) 85,458,215

Financial and other liabilities
Other liabilities 830,300 138,794 969,094
Total financial and other liabilities 830,300 138,794 969,094
Total re-measurement (822,556)

Reconciliation of carrying amounts under IAS 39 to carrying amounts on the adoption of IFRS 9 due to
reclassifications

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of investments before allowance for credit losses under IAS 39 as of December
31, 2017 to the carrying amounts of investments before allowance for credit losses on transition to IFRS 9 on January 1, 2018
due to reclassifications:

SAR ’000

Available
for sale

investments

FVOCI
equities

FVOCI
debt

securities

FVTPL
all other

securities

Total
Investments

Carrying amounts under IAS 39
as of December 31, 2017 21,713,976 – – – 21,713,976
Reclassifications (21,713,976) 462,422 20,992,733 258,821 –
Carrying amounts under IFRS 9 as of
January 1, 2018 – 462,422 20,992,733 258,821 21,713,976

3. Summary of significant accounting policies – continued

The Saudi Investment Bank   Integrated Report 2018 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

112

Impact on retained earnings and other reserves

The following table summarizes the impact on retained earnings and other reserves from the adoption of IFRS 9
on January 1, 2018:

SAR ’000

Retained
earnings

Other
reserves

Total

Balances under IAS 39 as of December 31, 2017 1,284,858 204,478 1,489,336
Reclassifications of available for sale investments to FVTPL 10,374 (10,374) –
Recognition of expected credit losses:
Due from banks (13,564) – (13,564)
Investments (60,977) 60,977 –
Loans and advances (643,301) – (643,301)
Other assets (276) – (276)
Loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts (138,794) – (138,794)
Total recognition of expected credit losses (856,912) 60,977 (795,935)
Recognition of the effect of IFRS9 on associate companies (26,621) – (26,621)
Effect of adoption of IFRS 9 on January 1, 2018 (873,159) 50,603 (822,556)
Adjusted balances under IFRS9 as of January 1, 2018 411,699 255,081 666,780

Summary of the allowances recorded under IAS 39 to those under IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the closing allowances for credit losses for financial and other assets, and financial guarantee
contracts as of December 31, 2017, to the opening allowances for credit losses as of January 1, 2018:

SAR ’000

Due from
banks and

other financial
institutions

Investments Loans and
advances

Other assets Financial
guarantee
contracts

Total

Balances as of
December 31, 2017 – 4,000 1,074,781 – – 1,078,781
Allowances made for
expected credit losses 13,564 60,977 643,301 276 138,794 856,912
Adjusted balances
as of January 1, 2018 13,564 64,977 1,718,082 276 138,794 1,935,693

3. Summary of significant accounting policies – continued

The Saudi Investment Bank   Integrated Report 2018Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

113

Summary of financial assets and financial liabilities as of December 31, 2018

The following table summarizes the balances of financial and other assets and financial and other liabilities by measurement
category in the consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2018:

SAR ’000

Amortized
cost

Mandatorily
at  FVTPL

FVOCI – equity
securities

FVOCI – debt
securities

Total carrying
amount

Financial and other assets
Cash and balances with SAMA 4,871,932 – – – 4,871,932
Due from banks and other financial
institutions, net 2,917,697 – – – 2,917,697
Investments – 174,268 261,381 24,202,464 24,638,113
Positive fair values of derivatives – 1,245,243 – – 1,245,243
Loans and advances, net 59,412,529 – – – 59,412,529
Other assets 192,113 – – – 192,113
Total financial and other assets 67,394,271 1,419,511 261,381 24,202,464 93,277,627

Financial and other liabilities
Due to banks and other
financial institutions 12,620,832 – – – 12,620,832
Customers’ deposits 63,689,869 – – – 63,689,869
Negative fair values of derivatives – 500,704 – – 500,704
Term loans 2,030,371 – – – 2,030,371
Subordinated debt 2,005,661 – – – 2,005,661
Other liabilities 1,783,795 – – – 1,783,795
Total financial and other liabilities 82,130,528 500,704 – – 82,631,232

(b)  Policies applicable from January 1, 2018
(b1)  Classification of financial assets

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured
at amortized cost, FVOCI or FVTPL.

(b2)  Financial Assets at amortized cost

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it meets both
of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

•	 The asset is held within a business model whose objective is
to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and

•	 The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on
specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of

[…]

Accordingly, the previously reported amounts in 2017 have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation as
follows:

•	 Loan fee amortization which had previously been included in fees from banking services is now included in special commission
income. The change is being made to reflect loan fee amortization as a yield adjustment to special commission income on loans
and advances. This change increases the previously reported special commission income and reduces the fee income from
banking services.

•	 Special commission expense on commission rate swaps had previously been included in special commission expense, and are
now netted from the related special commission income on the commission rate swaps. The netting of special commission
income and expense reflects the actual settlement of net payments on commission rate swaps according to the ISDA agreements
the Bank uses with its counter parties. This change will not affect the previously reported net special commission income.

A summary of the effect on the individual components of operating income in 2017 for the above changes is summarised as
follows:

Previously
reported
SAR ’000

Reclassifications

SAR ’000

Adjusted

SAR ’000

Special commission income 3,533,089 (162,865) 3,370,224
Special commission expense 1,491,029 (295,205) 1,195,824
Net special commission income 2,042,060 132,340 2,174,400

Fee income from banking services, net 412,157 (132,340) 279,817
Exchange income, net 136,772 – 136,772
Dividend income 19,749 – 19,749
Gains on investments, net 49,130 – 49,130
Other operating income, net 15 – 15
Total operating income 2,659,883 – 2,659,883

The Group has also presented Information Technology intangible assets, net as a separate line item in the 2018 Statement of
Financial Position. In 2017, these amounts were included in Property, equipment and intangibles, net. Accordingly, the 2017
amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current period presentation.

All reclassifications made for the previously reported amounts in 2017 did not affect the previously reported net income or
individual components of total equity.

The Saudi Investment Bank   Integrated Report 2018 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements